October 31, 2007
LM2742
N-Channel FET Synchronous Buck Regulator Controller
for Low Output Voltages
General Description
The LM2742 is a high-speed, synchronous, switching regu-
lator controller. It is intended to control currents of 0.7A to 20A
with up to 95% conversion efficiencies. Power up and down

L
M
2
7
4
2
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
TABLE 1. Bill of Materials for Typical Application Circuit
ID Part Number Type Size Parameters Qty. Vendor
U1 LM2742
Synchronous
Controller
TSSOP-14 TSSOP-14 1 NSC
Q1, Q2 Si4884DY N-MOSFET SO-8 30V, 13mΩ, 15nC 1 Vishay
L1 RLF7030T-1R5N6R1 Inductor 7.1x7.1x3.2mm 1.5µH, 6.1A 9.6mΩ 1 TDK
Cin1, Cin2 C2012X5R1J106M MLCC 0805 10µF 6.3V 2 TDK
Cinx C3216X7R1E105K Capacitor 1206 1µF, 25V 1 TDK
Co1, Co2 6MV2200WG AL-E 10mm D 20mm H 2200µF 6.3V125mΩ 2 Sanyo
Cboot VJ1206X104XXA Capacitor 1206 0.1µF, 25V 1 Vishay
Cin C3216X7R1E225K Capacitor 1206 2.2µF, 25V 1 TDK
Css VJ1206X123KXX Capacitor 1206 12nF, 25V 1 Vishay
Cc1 VJ1206A2R2KXX Capacitor 1206 2.2pF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc2 VJ1206A181KXX Capacitor 1206 180pF 10% 1 Vishay
Rin CRCW1206100J Resistor 1206 10Ω 5% 1 Vishay
Rfadj CRCW12066342F Resistor 1206 63.4kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rc1 CRCW12063923F Resistor 1206 392kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb1 CRCW12061002F Resistor 1206 10kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb2 CRCW12061002F Resistor 1206 10kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rcs CRCW1206222J Resistor 1206 2.2kΩ 5% 1 Vishay
TABLE 2. Bill of Materials for Circuit of Figure 3
(Identical to BOM for 1.5V except as noted below)
ID Part Number Type Size Parameters Qty. Vendor
L1 RLF12560T-2R7N110 Inductor 12.5x12.8x6mm 2.7µH, 14.4A 4.5mΩ 1 TDK
Co1, Co2,
Co3, Co4
10TPB100M POSCAP 7.3x4.3x2.8mm 100µF 10V 1.9Arms 4 Sanyo
Cc1 VJ1206A6R8KXX Capacitor 1206 6.8pF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc2 VJ1206A271KXX Capacitor 1206 270pF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc3 VJ1206A471KXX Capacitor 1206 470pF 10% 1 Vishay
Rc2 CRCW12068451F Resistor 1206 8.45kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb1 CRCW12061102F Resistor 1206 11kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
TABLE 3. Bill of Materials for Circuit of Figure 4
ID Part Number Type Size Parameters Qty. Vendor
U1 LM2742
Synchronous

Electrolytic
16mm D 25mm H 5600µF10V 2.35Arms 2 Sanyo
Cboot VJ1206X104XXA Capacitor 1206 0.1µF, 25V 1 Vishay
Cin C3216X7R1E225K Capacitor 1206 2.2µF, 25V 1 TDK
Css VJ1206X123KXX Capacitor 1206 12nF, 25V 1 Vishay
www.national.com 18
L
M
2
7
4
2
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
ID Part Number Type Size Parameters Qty. Vendor
Cc1 VJ1206A4R7KXX Capacitor 1206 4.7pF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc2 VJ1206A102KXX Capacitor 1206 1nF 10% 1 Vishay
Rin CRCW1206100J Resistor 1206 10Ω 5% 1 Vishay
Rfadj CRCW12068872F Resistor 1206 88.7kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rc1 CRCW12062293F Resistor 1206 229kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb1 CRCW12064991F Resistor 1206 4.99kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb2 CRCW12064991F Resistor 1206 4.99kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rcs CRCW1206152J Resistor 1206 1.5kΩ 5% 1 Vishay
TABLE 4. Bill of Materials for Circuit of Figure 5
ID Part Number Type Size Parameters Qty. Vendor
U1 LM2742 Synchronous
Controller
TSSOP-14  1 NSC
Q1/Q2 Si4826DY Asymetric Dual
N-MOSFET
SO-8 30V, 24mΩ/ 8nC
Top 16.5mΩ/ 15nC
1 Vishay
L1 DO3316P-222 Inductor 12.95x9.4x 5.21mm 2.2µH, 6.1A, 12mΩ 1 Coilcraft
Cin1 10TPB100ML POSCAP 7.3x4.3x3.1mm 100µF 10V 1.9Arms 1 Sanyo
Co1 4TPB220ML POSCAP 7.3x4.3x3.1mm 220µF 4V 1.9Arms 1 Sanyo
Cc C3216X7R1E105K Capacitor 1206 1µF, 25V 1 TDK
Cin C3216X7R1E225K Capacitor 1206 2.2µF, 25V 1 TDK
Css VJ1206X123KXX Capacitor 1206 12nF, 25V 1 Vishay
Cc1 VJ1206A100KXX Capacitor 1206 10pF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc2 VJ1206A561KXX Capacitor 1206 560pF 10% 1 Vishay
Rin CRCW1206100J Resistor 1206 10Ω 5% 1 Vishay
Rfadj CRCW12064222F Resistor 1206 42.2kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rc1 CRCW12065112F Resistor 1206 51.1kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb1 CRCW12062491F Resistor 1206 2.49kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb2 CRCW12064991F Resistor 1206 4.99kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rcs CRCW1206272J Resistor 1206 2.7kΩ 5% 1 Vishay
TABLE 5. Bill of Materials for Circuit of Figure 6
ID Part Number Type Size Parameters Qty. Vendor
U1 LM2742 Synchronous
Controller

12.5mm D 30mm H 4700µF 16V 2.8Arms 2 Sanyo
Cboot VJ1206X104XXA Capacitor 1206 0.1µF, 25V 1 Vishay
Cin C3216X7R1E225K Capacitor 1206 2.2µF, 25V 1 TDK
Css VJ1206X123KXX Capacitor 1206 12nF, 25V 1 Vishay
19 www.national.com
L
M
2
7
4
2
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
ID Part Number Type Size Parameters Qty. Vendor
Cc1 VJ1206A4R7KXX Capacitor 1206 4.7pF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc2 VJ1206A681KXX Capacitor 1206 680pF 10% 1 Vishay
Rin CRCW1206100J Resistor 1206 10Ω 5% 1 Vishay
Rfadj CRCW12064992F Resistor 1206 49.9kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rc1 CRCW12061473F Resistor 1206 147kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb1 CRCW12061492F Resistor 1206 14.9kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb2 CRCW12064991F Resistor 1206 4.99kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rcs CRCW1206332J Resistor 1206 3.3kΩ 5% 1 Vishay
TABLE 6. Bill of Materials for Circuit of Figure 7
ID Part Number Type Size Parameters Qty. Vendor
U1 LM2742 Synchronous
Controller
TSSOP-14  1 NSC
Q1/Q2 Si4826DY Assymetric Dual
N-MOSFET
SO-8 30V, 24mΩ/ 8nC
Top 16.5mΩ/ 15nC
1 Vishay
D1 BAT-54 Schottky Diode SOT-23 30V 1 Vishay
Lin RLF7030T-1R0N64 Inductor 6.8x7.1x3.2mm 1µH, 6.4A, 7.3mΩ 1 TDK
L1 RLF7030T-3R3M4R1 Inductor 6.8x7.1x3.2mm 3.3µH, 4.1A, 17.4mΩ 1 TDK
Cin1 C4532X5R1E156M MLCC 1812 15µF 25V 3.3Arms 1 Sanyo
Co1 C4532X5R1E156M MLCC 1812 15µF 25V 3.3Arms 1 Sanyo
Cboot VJ1206X104XXA Capacitor 1206 0.1µF, 25V 1 TDK
Cin C3216X7R1E225K Capacitor 1206 2.2µF, 25V 1 TDK
Css VJ1206X393KXX Capacitor 1206 39nF, 25V 1 Vishay
Cc1 VJ1206A220KXX Capacitor 1206 22pF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc2 VJ1206A681KXX Capacitor 1206 680pF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc3 VJ1206A681KXX Capacitor 1206 680pF 10% 1 Vishay
Rin CRCW1206100J Resistor 1206 10Ω 5% 1 Vishay
Rfadj CRCW12061742F Resistor 1206 17.4kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rc1 CRCW12061072F Resistor 1206 10.7kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rc2 CRCW120666R5F Resistor 1206 66.5Ω 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb1 CRCW12064991F Resistor 1206 4.99kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb2 CRCW12061002F Resistor 1206 10kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rcs CRCW1206152J Resistor 1206 1.5kΩ 5% 1 Vishay
TABLE 7. Bill of Materials for 3.3V Circuit of Figure 7
(Identical to BOM for 1.8V except as noted below)
ID Part Number Type Size Parameters Qty. Vendor
L1 RLF7030T-4R7M3R4 Inductor 6.8x7.1x 3.2mm 4.7µH, 3.4A, 26mΩ 1 TDK
Cc1 VJ1206A270KXX Capacitor 1206 27pF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc2 VJ1206X102KXX Capacitor 1206 1nF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc3 VJ1206A821KXX Capacitor 1206 820pF 10% 1 Vishay
Rc1 CRCW12061212F Resistor 1206 12.1kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rc2 CRCW12054R9F Resistor 1206 54.9Ω 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb1 CRCW12062211F Resistor 1206 2.21kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb2 CRCW12061002F Resistor 1206 10kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
www.national.com 20
L
M

U1 LM2742 Synchronous
Controller
TSSOP-14  1 NSC
U2 LM78L05 Voltage
Regulator
SO-8  1 NSC
Q1/Q2 Si4826DY Assymetric Dual
N-MOSFET
SO-8 30V, 24mΩ/ 8nC
Top 16.5mΩ/ 15nC
1 Vishay
D1 BAT-54 Schottky Diode SOT-23 30V 1 Vishay
Lin RLF7030T-1R0N64 Inductor 6.8x7.1x3.2mm 1µH, 6.4A, 7.3mΩ 1 TDK
L1 SLF12565T-4R2N5R5 Inductor 12.5x12.5x6.5mm 4.2µH, 5.5A, 15mΩ 1 TDK
Cin1 16MV680WG Al-E D: 10mm L: 12.5mm 680µF 16V 3.4Arms 1 Sanyo
Cinx C3216X5R1C106M MLCC 1210 10µF 16V 3.4Arms 1 TDK
Co1 Co2 16MV680WG MLCC 1812 15µF 25V 3.3Arms 1 Sanyo
Cox C3216X5R10J06M MLCC 1206 10µF 6.3V 2.7A  TDK
Cboot VJ1206X104XXA Capacitor 1206 0.1µF, 25V 1 Vishay
Cin C3216X7R1E225K Capacitor 1206 2.2µF, 25V 1 TDK
Css VJ1206X123KXX Capacitor 1206 12nF, 25V 1 Vishay
Cc1 VJ1206A8R2KXX Capacitor 1206 8.2pF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc2 VJ1206X102KXX Capacitor 1206 1nF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc3 VJ1206X472KXX Capacitor 1206 4.7nF 10% 1 Vishay
Rfadj CRCW12063252F Resistor 1206 32.5kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rc1 CRCW12065232F Resistor 1206 52.3kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rc2 CRCW120662371F Resistor 1206 2.37Ω 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb1 CRCW12062211F Resistor 1206 2.21kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb2 CRCW12061002F Resistor 1206 10kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rcs CRCW1206202J Resistor 1206 2kΩ 5% 1 Vishay
TABLE 9. Bill of Materials for Circuit of Figure 9
ID Part Number Type Size Parameters Qty. Vendor
U1 LM2742 Synchronous
Controller
TSSOP-14  1 NSC
Q1 Si4894DY N-MOSFET SO-8 30V, 15mΩ, 11.5nC 1 Vishay
D2 MBRS330T3 Schottky Diode SO-8 30V, 3A 1 ON
L1 SLF12565T-470M2R4 Inductor 12.5x12.8x 4.7mm 47µH, 2.7A 53mΩ 1 TDK
D1 MBR0520 Schottky Diode 1812 20V 0.5A 1 ON
Cin1 16MV680WG Al-E 1206 680µF, 16V, 1.54Arms 1 Sanyo
Cinx C3216X5R1C106M MLCC 1206 10µF, 16V, 3.4Arms 1 TDK
Co1, Co2 16MV680WG Al-E D: 10mm L: 12.5mm 680µF 16V 26mΩ 2 Sanyo
Cox C3216X5R10J06M MLCC 1206 10µF, 6.3V 2.7A 1 TDK
Cboot VJ1206X104XXA Capacitor 1206 0.1µF, 25V 1 Vishay
Cin C3216X7R1E225K Capacitor 1206 2.2µF, 25V 1 TDK
Css VJ1206X123KXX Capacitor 1206 12nF, 25V 1 Vishay
Cc1 VJ1206A561KXX Capacitor 1206 56pF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc2 VJ1206X392KXX Capacitor 1206 3.9nF 10% 1 Vishay
Cc3 VJ1206X223KXX Capacitor 1206 22nF 10% 1 Vishay
Rfadj CRCW12062673F Resistor 1206 267kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rc1 CRCW12066192F Resistor 1206 61.9kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rc2 CRCW12067503F Resistor 1206 750kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rfb1 CRCW12061371F Resistor 1206 1.37kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
21 www.national.com
L
M
2
7
4
2
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
ID Part Number Type Size Parameters Qty. Vendor
Rfb2 CRCW12061002F Resistor 1206 10kΩ 1% 1 Vishay
Rcs CRCW1206122F Resistor 1206 1.2kΩ 5% 1 Vishay
www.national.com 22
L
M
2